
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

STATE 01<' TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

§ 

§ 

I, Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 

do hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom the notice 

of the public hearing for Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984, SOAH Docket 

No. 582-22-1836, TCEQ Docket No. 2021-1560-DIS was mailed on March 16, 2022. 

Given under my hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality, this the 16th day of March 2022. 

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

SEAL 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
ELLIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT PM 984 

SOAH Docket No. 582-22-1836 
TCEQ Docket No. 2021-1560-DIS 

TCEQ Internal Control No. D-02052021-015 

PETITION. 
Waxahachie Creek Ranch LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Petitioner) filed a 
petition for creation of Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 (District) with the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). 

The petition states that: (1) the Petitioner holds title to a majority in value of the land to 
be included in the proposed District; (2) the proposed District will contain 
approximately 530.5733 acres located within Ellis County, Texas; and (3) all of the land 
,vithin the proposed District is wholly within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City 
of Ennis, Texas (City), and no portion of the land within the proposed District is within 
the corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction of any other city, town or village in 
Texas. Additionally, application material indicates the lienholder on property to be 
included in the proposed District consents to the District's creation. 

In accordance with Local Government Code§ 42.042 and Texas Water Code (TWC) 
§ 54.016, the Petitioner submitted a petition to the City of Ennis, requesting the City's
consent to the creation of the District, followed by a petition for the City to provide
water and sewer services to the District. According to the petition, the Petitioner has not
received any response from the City related to the Petition for Consent or the Petition
for Service.

The petition further states that the proposed District will: (1) purchase, construct, 
acquire, improve, or extend inside or outside of its boundaries any and all works, 
improvements, facilities, plants, equipment, and appliances necessary or helpful to 
supply and distribute water for municipal, domestic, and commercial purposes; (2) 
collect, transport, process, dispose of and control domestic, and commercial wastes; (3) 
gather, conduct, divert, abate, amend and control local storm water or other local 
harmful excesses of water in the District; (4) design, acquire, construct, finance, 
improve, operate, and maintain macadamized, graveled, or paved roads and turnpikes, 
or improvements in aid of those roads; (5) purchase, construct, acquire, improve, or 
extend inside or outside of its boundaries such additional facilities, systems, plants, and 
enterprises as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the proposed District is 
organized. 

000002



According to the petition, a preliminary investigation has been made to determine the 
cost of the project, and it is estimated by the Petitioner, from the information available 
at this time, that the cost of said project will be approximately $57,775,000 
($38,820,000 utilities plus $18,955,000 roads). 

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. 
Considering directives to protect public health, the State Office of Administrative 
Hearings (SOAH) will conduct a preliminary hearing via Zoom videoconference. A 
Zoom meeting is a secure, free meeting held over the internet that allows video, audio, 
or audio/video conferencing. 

10:00 a.m. - April 18, 2022 

To join the Zoom meeting via computer: 
https://soah-texas.zoomgov.com/ 

Meeting ID: 160 148 9369 
Password: ECMUD-0418 

or 
To join the Zoom meeting via telephone: 

(669) 254-5252 or (646) 828-7666
Meeting ID: 160 148 9369

Password: 3155735251 

Visit the SOAH website for registration at: http://www.soah.texas.gov/ 
or call SOAH at 512-475-4993. 

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to establish jurisdiction, name the parties, 
establish a procedural schedule for the remainder of the proceeding, and to address 
other matters as determined by the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase of the 
proceeding, which will occnr at a later date, ·will be similar to a civil trial in state district 
comt. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas 
Government Code; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code; Chapter 395, Texas Local 
Government Code; TCEQ rules, including 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 
293; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ and SOAH, including 30 TAC Chapter 80 
and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the hearing as a party, you must attend the 
hearing and show you would be affected by the petition in a way not common to 
members of the general public. 

In accordance with 1 Tex. Admin. Code§ 155.401(a), Notice of Hearing, 
"Parties that are not represented by an attorney n1ay obtain information 
regarding contested case hearings on the public website of the State Office 
of Administrative Hearings at www.soah.texas.gov, or in printed format upon 
request to SOAH." 
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INFORMATION. 

For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the TCEQ Office of the 
Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 
512-239-6363. For additional information, contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division,
Districts Section (MC 152), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-239-
4691. General information regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at
www.tceq.texas.gov.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special 
accommodations at the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512-
475-4993, at least one week prior to the hearing.

Issued: March 16, 2022 

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

~~ 
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MAILING LIST 
for 

Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 
SOAH Docket No. 582-22-1836 

TCEQ Docket No. 2021-1560-DIS 

FOR THE APPLICANT: 

Mindy Koehne 
Coats Rose PC 
14755 Preston Road, Suite 600 
Dallas, Texas 75254 

Eugene Middleton, P.E., President 
Middleton & Associates, Inc. 
2785 Rockbrook Drive, Snite 105 
Lewisville, Texas 75067 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

See attached list. 

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
via electronic mail: 

Ryan Vise, Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
External Relations Division 
Public Education Program MC-108 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Hollis Henley, Staff Attorney 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Environmental Law Division MC-173 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Bijaya Chalise, Technical Staff 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Water Supply Division MC-152 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

FOR PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL 
via electronic mail: 

Garrett Arthur, Attorney 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Public Interest Counsel MC-103 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

FOR ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE 
RESOLUTION via electronic mail: 

Kyle Lucas, Attorney 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Public Interest Counsel MC-222 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK 
via electronic mail: 

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Office of Chief Clerk MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
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AUDRA DAHL 

5641 MULBERRY LN 

MIDLOTHIAN TX 76065-5297 

THOMAS D JEFFERSON 

294 ARROWHEAD RD 

WAXAHACHIE TX 75167-8613 

ROSANA NAREZ 

PO BOX 93331 

SOUTHLAKE TX 76092-0113 

AILEEN SAARTY 

RJN GROUP INC 

STE 710 

14755 PRESTON RD 

DALLAS TX 75254-6815 

CR DAUBITZ JR 

481 N WARD RD 

MIDLOTHIAN TX 76065-5021 

KIMBERLY G KELLEY 

BLDG 1 , STE 300 

3711 S MOPAC EXPY 

AUSTIN TX 78746-8013 

DOROTHY PRACHYL 

1005 S PARIS ST 

ENNIS TX 75119-6614 

KYTINNA SOTO OWNER 

LA PRENSA COMUNIDAD 

PO BOX 732 

TOLAR TX 76476-0732 

PHILLIP GANDY ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTI: 

CHAPARRAL STEEL MIDLOTHIAN LP 

300WARD RD 

M!DLOTHlAN TX 76065·9646 

ROSANA NAREZ 

TEX MEX NOTICIAS 

PO BOX 1796 

GRANBURY TX 76048-8796 

EMILY W ROGERS 

BICKERSTAFF HEATH DELGADO ACOSTA LI 

BLDG 1 STE 300 

3711 S MOPAC EXPY 

AUSTIN TX 78746-8013 

GLENN & SUSIE TOAL 

1401 NEWION RD 

FERRIS TX 75125-9457 
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MELIS:\ Mo:,tL\GL'E 

p,,\JULEG:\J. 

COATS ROSE 

August 5, 2021 

:i.nm:,.;T,\G L: E@co .-\ TSROSE.CO;'I I 
DIRECT: {972) 419-4782 

I 'AX: (972) 702-0662 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (MC 105) 
12100 Park 35 Circle, Building F 
Austin, Texas 78753 

Re: Petition for Creation of Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 (TCEQ 
Internal Control No. D-02052021-015) 

Dear Ms. Gharis: 

Enclosed please find the Affidavit of Publication of the Notice of District Creation 
published on July 25, 2021 and August 1, 2021 in The Ennis Daily News. Additionally, I have 
attached proof of posting of the Notice of District Petition by the Ellis County Clerk on July 23, 
2021. 

If you have any questions, or if you need additional materials, please contact me. 

Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

Melisa Montague 

14755 PRESTO:-: RO:\D, SL'!TE 600, D,\LJ.1\S, TEX:\S 75254 
Pl-10'.\"E: (972) 788-l(i00 F1\X: (972) 702-0662 

l'f)�t�rose.C,!.!X]} 

C) 

HOUSTON I AUSTIN I DALL\S I S,\N ANTONIO I NEW ORLEANS I CINCINNATI

4811-1360-6645. V. 1 

� 0 
...; z 

r-n 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF NOTICE OF DISTRICT PETITION 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

§ 

§ 

I, __ \-_\_c,_\._,---a•i_·_�-l_\_·,_';-_:;_,,_·n ____ , hereby certify that I am more than eighteen (18) 

years of age and capable of executing this certificate; and that the attached is a true and correct 

copy of a Notice of District Petition for Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 (TCEQ 

Internal Control No. D-02052021-015), which I caused to be posted on the bulletin board used for 

posting legal notices in Ellis County on the 2 ·'> day of_._T_v•_.,._,,,_· ___ , 2021.

4814-5879-9347, V. 1 

. r· , .. 1, ,, Name. 1 ,• · ·"'··· 

Ellis County Clerk/\ 
I I 

j 

0 
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I Print Form !

Applicant Name: Ellis County MUD FM 984 TCEQ - Office of the Chief Clerk 
MC-105 Attention: Notice Team
PO Box 13087

TCEQ Tracking No. D-02052021-015 CID Item No. 124282 

Austin TX 78711-3087
Application Type: PETITION FOR CREATION OF A DISTRICT 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF: __ __;t:_-_L_L_I_S __________ § 

0 

L 

(_") 

l 

°' 

�� --

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared c·• c:::, 

0z 

fTI -..,0 

_____ .....:0-=·c...::'T':::c:S==--1::/'--_&i::...c.;..;f.l"-/./.:.;.A}.:c.... ______ .,.--______ , who being by me duly 
(name of newspaper representative) 

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the 06tUEIUJ L (l//lJAJ/1602. 
(title of newspaper representative) 

of the __ __,·11-J..11,.!._:e:::____,_h""'A.f:..;:' ""-IV::..1:..::5'---])..:::...:' ¥/c..:c
1..::L-::..H,__...t.A.,,,{,_fJ(,).Jt., '""'S�------; that said newspaper is 

(name of newspaper) 

regularly published or circulated in __ --=:L::.sL""L=-'-'I 5:::___{!,=0-"'U""A)�;_Y-'------- County/Counties, 
(name of county or counties) 

Texas; that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following dates: 

(date or dates of publica 

Newspaper Representative's Signature 

I') ,.J. j _J_ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the_;;;.C7' ____ day of __ At0_-+�\--'-0'--------
20_--"3--'-/ _ _, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. 

(Seal) 1========�
1 ,,,1

��
11

�/';, DEBORAH SUE THOMPSON

/):>'x··'.·'.!:/�. Notarv Public, State ol Texas 
t0)._.".P(_:· .. .--} r {.,.-r111·1. Expires 03-22-2022 
�"\"•'•· .,·,., �· 

,.,.:,;,;1;,:<�-'' r,iotary ID 13·1498725 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 

-::D@fJJH o ·77-JtJm P:5-?JN 
Print or type Name of Notary Public 

My Commission Expires 03-cl,;2-c?O�

-., 

:: ... _ •. r.•CJ :::i~.f~/I 

~ ::~f ~f Ji;; 
rnc) 
~:z~ 
J~~ .--
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prove the petitiO!l un.1"88 a writ­
ten request for a con�ted case 
hearing is filed witliln 30 d�ys af. 
!er .the newspaper pu\>licalfon of 
the notice; Ifa hearing request is 
tiled, the llxect!tive Director will 
not approve the pe!ltion and will 
. forward .the petltii!n .and hearing 
request to the TCJ;,Q Commis­
sioners for their' conSideration at
a scheduled Commission. meet• 
ing. If a contested .c;,s;, hearing is 
held, it will be al�pro,;eeding 
similar to a civil4rialm state dls.­
tr!ct court 
!NI'O:RMATIQN, Written hear­
lng requests should be submitted 
to the Office of the Chief Clerk, 
MC 105, TCEQ; P.O. B.ox 13087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087. For in­
formation concerning the hearing 
process, please contact the l'ubllc 
Interest Counsel, MC 103, at the ·. 
sam� �dress .. General. informa, 
!ion ·. r(!l!arding . TqlQ can be' 
foulli:1 at ,mr web site �:f/�. 
�q,tex.as,iiovf, ··· 
ISS!led,July .15, 2021. 

�It�� ·, 

fi\): ,'\_' 
�.tafenre .,;,'.ia1.ong\i,e south, N n•19•3r ll, a distance 1irazosElectr1cCqopetat1ve,Iiie., 
lin!.t<;f�oi!'\ .1ll-U'd�� � a�7 130.lS reet, .S 6{)<>28'?1" E, "l'Cording to the deed fili;<! otre• 
tanci: <!f 7961't � t<> •l� li\d1 Wtce of 132.�SJee�l<> a p<>int �<;rd in '\l'olume 2321, ".� �• 
iron �with ,ay�w plasijc �. the soqtlzy,est line <>fine 11t!tll t'.lllid'.'1. Public �"rds; ,;f • 
mark•<l•%>SW Sµ;veyors• 5l't for . ton Northern Santa Fe Rallwat' €llunf:$ �•• fur a co� !>flhis 
acomerm'tlrlst:ra<;t; J (formerly�onRocl<:lsland! tract;.;/ >, > ·•.•· \ / 
THENCE• NJo•4S'Of' E, .along luil"'11}'; and Texas & limos. Val-\ THENCE. N. -0!!,�sr i,, along 
the sou.th l!n� pf �d llt®ette ley Railway rlgl,t•of-way fur a , the east line of:&akl 1ll'1IZ<Jll lllet . 
tract, a distan�i1!2�,l!Qf,/et, to comer of this tract; �trjc lrl!<;t, and•;,long ot near a 
a ½ incluod i!tJi a yellow plastic �NCF: S 27"69'03," E, along \(ence, a distance of !l .95 feettQ a 
cap marked "q!SW SUrYeyors• set the s<>Uthwest line of said railway If •inch iron rod round, the north­
for a corner o�tl,l• tract; rl�•.<>t-way a distanreof1090.38 east,<.,�r ofs,µ.d Bl'llZOs Electric 
THEr-!CE N ¾:,,,19•�• B,jlong �� .a � � iron rod wi� a lrl!<;I. t<ll!a corner of this tract; · 
the south lint<<>f S!lid Burdette yell.QI\' p�e cap mar;t<ed ."GSW i THENCE N 73•24'22" w; aloJl!I tract, a dlstan� .of 20!> .$0 feet, to St!r,,eyors• $<!! fur a. corner of.this the northeast line of said. tract a 
a ½ inch lto,hod with a yellow tract; distance <>f :507.83 feet to a ¼ inch 
plastic cap marke<I ''GSW Sur,,ey0 TttllNCll S 58"04':;5• W, a <!is• l.ron ro.d fo�d, for the north cot• 
ors'' set fora c/:,merofthis tract; tance of 36.12 feet to a ½ li\d1 ner of.said. B,llZOs Electric tract, 
THENCE N i9•2S'54" W, along !ton rod with a yellow plastic cap for a corner of the tract; 
the south lin\ of said !lurdette marked "GSW Surveyors" set for THEN(:£ S . 60-17'/19" w; along
tract, a. distanci, of 272.00 feet to a corner of tl,ls tract; the northwest line,/( •aid Brazos 
apolntmab$Jcll; THENCE S 31•55'05" B, along F.lectrictractaili<t�•'479.77 
�N9Jaloiis the south line of said. rigllt•ofcway a . dista11ce of fel't ti! a,.lisi'ltlch Iron rod;,undi 
� ��ette tact, generally with 43$,11 feet to a ¼ inch !ton rod the ;.;,west comer of said .,.,"43s 
the �<Si. of said branch as with a yellow plastic cap marked l;!,lectr!e tract, said point being 

• fullows: ! •. "GSWSutveyors"setforacorner ,fm the north right-of-way line of 
N45•20'06" ' • · · · e of330,00 of this tract; .v" said J,igb.way and being of a non. 
feet; N)l.7"55 a distance ot' THENCE S :27"09'03" E, alt,efitg tangent curveto the left; 
85.00.f',ett N '54" •W; a dis· said· right of way; a diii�� of THENC.E along said right-of-way 
tanceofUO, , N .51°15'06" l693.88feettoa 1/i incrwiton wd a,\d along said curve, having a 

, tJiGM,l)iJSgt�ON 
�A.TF.Qll"f�S •. 
COtJN'rYQl',i;ll;IS 

B, a so.po Jeet; N wl� a xell<>w plasJi<;t� marked radius of 2146.51 feet, and a cen-
.· .
. 
23'.· · .an.ce qf 90.00 "<>SW Silrv' · ·· ". !11/t for the tral angle of 12"36'44: the long 
feel; f(.J 1• F., a dlstance southe\lst thl• tract; chord of which bears S 66'27' 40" 

All. of that ""fl'11.l! tract \:>r p,n:c 
eel of land belttg .S!�ate<l .in the 
Sl!thei-�d . Ma)1i�{ , �urvey, 
�"'ct. No •. 670,�.� 
1��d�a . . . that 

of 66:'ll)Jeet{to the confluence THEN(:I'.S .... 09"w;l'fflililly w; a.chord distance of 471.55 
of �'\l"'ha� Creek and said along

. 
th�

.
l!'l:()Jection. of a fence feet, an .are lmgth of 472.50 feet, 

brancll, s,µ.d J'.lpint betitg th:e e\lst line sity�tednorthwest of Getzen- to a W\>Oden highway monument

,��i··• 
. �.Li:. 

e<>Tliil!'��d!l3ur��li>ra ·... d �d. �ally along found.foracornerofthistract; 
c��llfJhet,,,tt; >••• fen<:e, a distance of3084.98 TIDlN.CE S 60"14'26" W, along 
�CJ! g�y � .;h.• me,. . to a.½ inch iron rod found in the northwest line of said hlgl,-
an• of.�aclilii•Crel'k.4Si• ; �dferu::ellne;for an.ell.corner of way, a<llstance of 34I.59feet to a 
follows7 ·. • . . . · xl this tract; wooden highway monument, for 

•�I', 
<lflll�l'.1���s .. aiiifh<lii,g' 
mm:e •�!>ed !>y

N 84•?fi'23" Jli a distanc� THI!N<:F. S 29"57'59" E, a disc. a c<>rner of this tract, said point 
feet; � 59"40\i:r B, a " �.of l93.8Lfeet to a ¼ lnclt bemg the beginning of a curve to 
55.&llfeet;S Ol?T��f >•. ce �<>n rO<t.),Ylthayellowplastic cap tl,eleft; 
<ilt<fZSlfee;J,. xi .... ••• �,•�• fo\tl\d in the ap- THENCEalongsaidrlght,of-way 

rqd S66'Z9'07"li"',!ldistan!:�<if'l.!!�60 �teitorthlineofsaidro.ad, and. lllong said curve, having a 
ked feet· N 72°�12'�7" B, • dist#\:., of �ill i:orner of this tract; radiusJ004.93 feet and a central 
e of 9L;2 re,t•!N 40'25" F., � �' lH!:,)\!CE S2{)<>19'51". w; partially angle of 12°15'3 l� the long .cht!rd 
olnt tance· oH31. i i '''i/;. · aloilf.o/ !)ear a fence line; a dis- <>f v,hich.!s. S 54•!2'49" w; � chord 
east N;�•)3'22• �2,���r�f t�.l'.if375,02feettoa¼ inch dist;mce of 214.60 feet.. ;in arc 
".A·· .:z. .. M.,.· .... . ·,

.•. ·.1 .... •.fe ....• e1.·.,.. ' .. � .... '·.·.·.•·.·.···.··.� .. •# ..• ···.···E·.•, .. �.·· "' .• · .• 0' .. ·· .. •.··.·.. ,_ ·� 'th · 11 1-�· , ... ,,,,, ·r21s 01,. '·--L-"" 'I'' ., ,,_.,� � W> ""lf •iv� � a ye <>W p =uC --.·<> . · ,.,et, to. a "'"""""".•·.; .... 
i-i� . . . a,;- .. . /!�e <>f� NfsrJ:;"35" �i �op �;t<ed."'!466" found for a highway monument, for a «irner 

ii. deedl!teil<i.ir�rd f. a dis�c• of 4 feet; \ C ,:ornet:oft!,bitract; of this tract; 
•... ····· < e86t,,P�set!6i"i,�c!•'A !i�•�44"E dlstancell!H00.15 �El-ICE S 64•43'57" W, a dis, Tl'Hl},l(;Jl S 48"08'10" W, along 
� :Records of Ellis 

· · f¢et; ' ?lN " ll, a �� <>f •�• of 351.53 feet to a ½ inch the northwest line of said J,lgb., 
'!"��')I'd b<;jngin.tl)e 49:J3;�;14•s 41" B, a �ceof �tt t<li!�• �"' .l'lastic � way; � dlstallce of 309.33 feet to a 
<if.Jliiil•lli� nf\''lt s<>Uth� · 1.04.i,?f�� ... · ··.•. ; \. ·• · ....• ·. �d.��66• found fur a comer wooden hlgl,way monument. for 
.J'�"�;t. . .... •· .·• .···• S62"42'5I"E,}distanceof110,'Z3 oflh!slrllct,.inthenorthright•of- a corner ofthls tract, said point 
'.llf��l$ �r4S'j r . /feet; .N 76•40'j9'' ll,. a distance ot �·l!ne <>fl'�- Highway No. 984. bein$ the beginning of 4 curve .to. 
the most· sontilj:�iy · · . .. �. r,f 61.98 feet, N l'-2•12•27• B, a dJs. sai<I poillt being the begirnting of the righ\; 

\ .. s,;ld Cope tracfil,.a di�lce ?f �nee oft��-lf feet; a non-.tangent curve to the left.; THENCE along the northwest 
"ii/837. 70 feet to a \4'.;'i!'ch li(On rod 1'l 57"06'3? &!;• distance of 64.Z7 THENCE along the north right- line of said j,Jgl,way a,\d .<ll<mg 

To\md,. an inside eU.;b;ne� ofsa!d feet; S 78"24'f!" E, a distance of ".f-way.111;• of •ai_d Mgh.way �d 
� 0�� °'!vlng .� -�c �!

... -... 
I~ .... ~,~:.;•;~{' 

!~,,,,,,~. ;y•i~ 
if:;;,:>-~:i:;.:t~·f>,''V -~~~N':;i:. r;:.; 
f:::: ... .l:r .. 

~ i. . . 1 
,'i• ,•-~',. ••~ ,: ~• I~ 1•w~•• •-ff~•...,.., -,,0 . 

;ji"-·~t ·-~:: 
-~·.:i.'.,:, -.: .. :\ 

~~,~~~Pi' -~ ,. -·~ _:;$_;;,-1JIF~~f~;J~;; 
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-�" :t''.'"'":t'""�~- ---�-- <•-· �-, �� --- --x. _.,--,--, ' purchase, construct, acquire, im, 879.72 reet to a½ lnchro<)•wilh a prove, or extend inside or out, yellow plastic cap mar)ce<l' "44'i6", side of its boundaries any and all fur an inside ell come, of this 
works, improvements, facilities� tra�t; -fy; plants, equipment, and appliances THENCE N 29"53'51". W, along necessary or helpful to supply and .lhe most nortlw'Y � line of distrthttte water for municipal, said Cope w!ct. at a �ce of dom;lStlc,andconunerdalwastes; 5.86 feet l:'egm a· barl,%d wire (3) gather, conduct, divett, abate, fen� coUfniji;lg �nif ?' nearamend lU1'1 cimtrol local storm said � wue �·· in all •.w� or <ilhei local harmful ei,, distaiice of)*l,'.Jo feet ti> ·". ½�•$SI:$ . of ;water. in •tile. Qistricy; m,;Ji iton . r.pd found, the nprtl)>(4) design, acqllire,. construct, �t mrner <ff said. C:Ope tract and lu!an� improve, operate, and an.inside ell .:Omer of this tract;maintain macadamiZed, graveled, '!'HENCE S 58°16'27" W, a dis, or paved roads and turnpikes, taw,e of 908.72 feet to a ½ inch or improvements In aid of those iron rod with a yellow plastic cap roads; (5). purchase, · construct, marked "WSLC� the jl()u.tJ?�t acquire, improvt; or extend )n, corner of that certain tract.(!fland side or outside of its hou!l¢lries conveyed to the Simol.1. D, <;an· such additional facilities, systems, non Testarnenttty Trnst.<li;cord, plants, and enterprises as shall he ing to the deed filed ofrecord in, '> consonant with tbe. Pl\fP0ses for Volun'.ll' 2533, Page 1352., Offidal ,r,rlilchtheproposedDl$trictlsor, Pul,l� Records of Ellis County. �d- . . ... > •.• .. · 1.l,��"' CQrner9£thistract; ; Accordfugtoth,petltl<:>f, a pte- T��<;��,31"00'.,29" W; alol)g \ llminaryinvestlgatiott has been oi'�l!'��,aloll!Wtheeastline '; made to determine the. co5l of the of �d�n tr",ll., a distance of projec\, and it is estima��. the 260�.Sl �;to a % �ch iron rod Petitil)het, from the infi,�tion with a yellow phtst!<; �p rnarke� 
•":"1 ... l�b! .. •. ".t .. �. is·tjme·····;· .•·.· .. ·.·•.tha .. ··.·• • .... 1·• .. the ... ··.·.·.'.i.c. �t "G·•.s·w ... ·.·.·.·.···Snr···· .. •.·•. veyors·. �.c .. t ll·n·r··enldn.s.. n{11�1d .;project ml1 �; ill'!lW."Xl•. Roa<j..for. a corner of� tract. 
a..J;etl; ·�.ns,O()()i$�,8t:!WOO .· �<;Ji N58°36'1'i" E,.genera!,utilitiei!'plm tlS,�55,!ll)O liOli�). fy with the alignmfnt of said Jen, CONTESTED CASE . �· kin$ .!.¼ad a disti;ince of 1743.09 
IN.··• G .•. ••.•.·lh••:·· e T··C .. EQ ma .. ·.· ·.· · ... Y .. ··.· gr•. an. \.·:· •. a feel ro a ¾ tnc!!i iron rod wit!, ac-0ntest'ild case heilf!llll on tl\lS reffo.w plastic ,lap marked •asw petilionjfa writte,;i�ing J\ �ors" .Jt at the east linemquesi'is n!ed wirillµ, 30 days � thet ce�"iact of land con� 
th·•.-.·.·•.'· ·.· .. :•.•.·.·.·.··•··•··s. p .. • .• ·.P.·.e.r .. J'".b.··.llcat1ono .. .f··•·•� .•. ;·· .. �·.' .. !1>.Luis .. P·f., S. narez. acrordingto !bl. e. noti�; . · · · ·. ·· ·.· T:'), &¢cl filell! of t)!COrd as C�Tor� axonteste!l ca�1,.,.,;:,\ :<;l��t'l!Cl!lll<n;.#1529176, Of!'i\ ing,J'<ll,t· must .submit thefol\;l �.fi!ii#li,;Req,rdsofEllisCot lo� ( !)your name ( or for '%'j ty, 'l'�,Jaid p,>\iit also bein)t group ur association, an o!liclal.i cllcort'herof�eJr;,ct; represeotative), mailing address, \ THP�E N 58°36'4!5" E, daytime phone number, and fa1;: )'* wl\1; the alignm�nt of number. Ji any; (2) the name of tl;>e !; 1� Rj>ad a 4is(llnce of 411 ��oner and the TCEQ inter11lal 

0

fe� to 4 inch ste�l�f>.ce post ()ont,;<ikNurnber; .(3) the still-le· n�wes.tcor11;erof.11tractof!l))�t:,t '1/we requ,;st a . con;..ffested �on;,-�ed to Gregi,ry T. Burde/ caseheatjn(; {4) a brief ql<SCrip, *cctirl:jing to the deed filed of.re,liooof�o"" y-0u would b<} affected cord it(Vo!ume 2025, Page ll68 by thii peti�(!" in a way hOI com, Official•fubllc Records of Ellis mou �oilieg,,neral p1ublic: and County,�andanellcornerw"J (5) the I�ati'1n of y,"ur property the tract. ; . . < •;,•} relative t;!; tlµ, propfjsed District's THENCE S<W24'54" E, ..to�,'911t houndar/tjS. 'if® n;l•Y also submit iiear a fence, along !he west l\�� your pro�•d�d4UStments to the orsaid Bur<\ette tract, a di�e petition �llii;h Jfuld patisfy your of?749.60fei,tto a 60d nallf� concems. �equ,;,·t for a contested dri\>en in the base of a lea��'!O caseheatln!,mui'!be;suhmittedin incl, creosote fence cornerj,bst,writing to �• �\l6ce,of the Chief the southwest corner of sai<! llur­Clerk attll!' •addi<'.SS' provided in dette tract for an ell corner of this the. informa'tion $i'Cfjon below. · traet;The E,wc,uj'ive Dffllj;tor may ap, THE.NC.EN S(i>i29'06" .E, afong or {�;' 

tanc.e-Of 62,8t
s 62•45'.$i" Ef� di$tance ofl 17,82feet; S 33°ll>'�"J!, a .distance of237:18 feet;.s''79'34'07".E, a dis, 
tl!;!CO of 122.� feet; 

arc J� �fJ71.16 teet, tc inch iron r9d •. "'1tll- a �?W 
tic clip mar¥ "44,6li�. said ·'being the sou.tJ?� ciltl\er� .certain tract of ®ld coµ,,ey 

)'~f~ !,--:'1:'-·· ~;..~~~~"~}~~\~ 
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TEXAS COMMISSION Ofll
ENVlRONMENTAL QUALITY

NOTICJlOF 
DlS'l'lltCT Pl!TITION 

1UlQ J;,temal�Hp. 
D-0205202t./6l5 

Pl!TlTION. Waxahachie . Cttelt 
Ranch LLC, a Texas· llinited · Jl.
ability company (Petitioner) filed
a petition for. creation t>i Ellis
County Municipal Utility Districr 
FM 984 (District) with the Texas 
Commission on Envirollmenlld
Quality (TCEQ). The petition was
filed pursuant to.Article XVI,; 59 
of the Constitution of the State of
Texas; Chapters 49 and 54 of the
Texas Water Code; 30 .Tens Ad· 
ministrative Code Chapter 293;
and the procedural rules of the
TCEQ. 
the petition states that: (1) the
Petitioner holds title, to a JllAl.)Or•
ity in value ofthe.l,d 16.be in·
eluded In the proposed District;
(2) the proposed District will
contain approximately 530.5733
acres located within Ellis Coun•
ty. Texas; and (3) all of the land
within the propo.sed • District is
wholly withtn the exttaterrlt1>tial
jnrisdiction of th• Clt\r of Eniiis.
Texas (City}, and no portion of
the land within the proposed Dis• 
ttict is within the COl"f'Otale ll!l'lits
or· e;,ttraterrltotial jutisdktion t>f
any othe� city, town or village ln
Te�: . Additi/,nally, app\icali(,n
material !nd!4tes.the Uen holder
on prope�. to be inclµded In the
prop�¢tlDilltri<;tconsents to the
!listtjct'� atatlot\; ln ac«>tdance with Local Gov•
eminent Code S42.042 and TWC
§54.016, .the. Petitioner sub.milled 
a P•titi(>ll to the City of Ennis, re-
=•·""""">L<!:...'- _..t.�---J- _..,.:._, __ =,,._ ;.� :..t.:� 

prove the petition unless a writ­
ten request for a contested. case
hearing is filed within 3{) days af• 
ter the newspaper Jlublica!ion of 
the 11<>ti'1ei lf.a he;irmg r�uest is 
filed, the Elrec\llive Director. will
not approve the petition and .wi)I 
forward the petition and heating
request to the TC!lQ Comi:,>i5-
sioners for their .consideration. at
a scheduled C::o.mn,ission mee�­

mg. lfa contested case hearing is
held, it will be a legal proceeding
similar to a civil trial in state dis·
trlct court. 
OOiORMATION. Written .he;tt, 
Ing requests should be submitted
to the Offic<l of the Chief Cl¢rl<,
MC 105, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, TX 78711-3087. For in•
formation concerning the he;iring
process, please contact the Public
Interest Col,lnsel, MC 103, at the
same .address, General tnforma­
tibn regarding TCEQ can be
fi)und at our web site htip://www.
tceq.texas;gov/. 
Issued: July 15, 2021.

J!xhiblt al{' 
LEGAL !lESCRIPTION
STATE OF Tl!XAS 
COUNTY OF ELLIS 
All of that certain. !tact or par•
eel of land being siiuated in the
Sutherland Mayjield . S�rvey,
Abstract No •. 670, Ellis . County,
T¢xas, aud being a portion ofthat 
certain tract of land describe<\ 
in a 'deed to Waxahachie Creel<
Ranch, LLC and filed tn lnstru· 
ment.No, .1733497, need ReJ;ords
of Bill•. County. T¢xas, .111/d helng
.more patticularly desd!lbed by
.metes and bounds •••follows: 
BEGINNING at a¼: incl! rron rod 
with a yellow plasti,; cap .marlted 
ff,< ,<;!',e'tl .i:-�"- .J','L. ,,_1,,� �" ~--"-L 1, •• • �-.t:! 

near a f<m<:l,1tnd alftg the south N 77'>19137" E, a dls.tance. of B111zds illei:tr\<; Cooperative, inc., 
line of.said B\ltdettt,J«act, a di•• 136.15 foet; S 60'Z8'01" E, a dis• accoiding to the dee.d fil.ed.of re• 
tance of 796;«!,fe� ito a ¼: inch tance of 13Z.68 feet to a potnt in cord tn Volo.me 232k Page 242, 
iro11r9adl'l'itj)ayeJ.tQj;>plasticcap thesouthwest.line.<:>fthe Burling• Official Public Records of l!Uis 
�tked "(:,!s'f ��t•• set for t<>ll • Northern 8'\nta Fe Railway County, Texas, for a comer (>{this 
a ;iorner <>f thm�tact; . . (fonnerly Burllngton Rock Island tract; 
'rrolNCE 1-4 1�•�• E, along Railway. and Toitas & Brazos Val- THENCE N 08"04'57" E, along 
th.e southlille of.W llurdetie ley Railway .tight-of-way. for a the east line of said Brazos Bree• 
trac.t. a �stance of �-SO feet, to corner of tl)is tract; tric tract, and alo11g or near a 
a¼: tnchrod\\11.th a:r,ello�plastic THENCE S ?7"09'03" E, along fence, a distance of 11.95 feet to a 
c� m�tl •9.sw �•)'ors• set . the southwestl!ne of said railway ½ tncli fron rod found, the north> 
fut ••cotner of this �; . . · rjght-of•\'/a)' a distance ofl090.38 east corner of said :&rams l!lectric 
THENCJ'l. N 43•19'tl6r E, along feet to a ¼: incl! iron rod with a tract, for a corner of this tract; .· 
the •Olll:/l lltle of.� 13urdette . yellow pl�tic cap marked ''GSW THENCE N l'3•24'22" W. along 
tract, ' d�,;e of2!l§.SOfeet, to Surveyors" :set for a cornet of this the northeast line of said tl:act, a 
a J'iirf�h iron rod W!fJi ••�Uow !tact; .. . . . . . .. . distance of 507.83feet to.a½ incl! 
plastk �P marked •�\v}h1rvey, Tl:IEN'ct! s.ss•04•55• · W. .a dis· iron rod found, for the north cor• 
ors"setfor,1t;Qt'Derof!hi>,tract; tance of 36,12 feet to • ¼ tnch ner of said Brazos Electtic tract, 
THENCE N 29'>25'M;fW, along rron rod with a yellow plai:tkcap for a comer of the tract; 
the. south line of saI!!.•Butdetw marked "GSW Surveyors" set for THENCE S 60"17'49" W. along 
tract, a dilltance of 2�00.feet to a comer ofthill tract; the northwest line �f.sald Bra:tos 
apotntinabranch; •·.. THENCE § .. 31•5$'05" E, along Eleclrictract,adlstanceof4'19.77
THENCE altn1g the smith)ine of said right,of•Wi\Y a distance of feet to a ¼: inch iron rod found, 
saidBurdetwtractgef\e!'al!ywlth 433.Jl feetto a¼: inch iron rod the west corner of said Brams 
the meanderll. of said,$J'ancli as with a yellow pltstic cap marked Electric tract, said pQint being 
follows: . . .. J .· .... ·. . "GSW. Sµrwyors" set fora corner tn the north right•of-way. line of 
N45•20'06" E, a�eipf�30.llO of this tract; .. • . . said highway and. beli,g qfa ll(>n• 
feet; N 87•55'06" E, a �ce of THllNJ'.JE t 27"09'()3" • E, along tangent Cl.UW !o the left; 
85.00 feet; N 12"59'547�adis• said·.rightilfway, a distance of THENCEalongsaidtight..of•way 
tance of 110.00 feet; N17"15'06" 1693,118 feet to a¼: incl! iron rod and along said curve, having a 
E, .a distance of. 80,Q(f.�!;. N with a)'elloW plastic cap marked 111dius of 2146,51 feet, and a cen• 
28'09'54" W. a distallci:'!)l90.00 "GSW · Surveyors" set for the tral angle of 12•36'44': .the long 
feet;. N 39'>40"41" .E, filill�ce southeasteornerofthis tract; chord of which bears S 66"27'40" 
of 66.70 foet to the �Ut!!lce �E1'.'CJlS58•17'09"W,partially W, a cliord. dls�ce of 471,55 
of· Waxahachie . Creek .llll!l ·• ·  said al".l'll the projection of a fence feet, an are lingth of 472.50 fee!, 
brancli, said potnt being� east Une situated northwest of Getzen, to a wooden highway .mon,unent 
¢omer of said B�f!'�ifor .a daner .. Road an.d partially along found, for a com<!roftl>is ttact; 
comer of the t�t; ...... ··•·.·. . .. . sai.d fence, a. distance of 3()84.98 T!IllNCB S 61l"H':l6" W.. along 
THENCE genet\illy Wi!IJ:� lilt· . f�t t<> a ½ inch fron rod found In the north� line <>f said hil!h·
anders of Waxaha<;l>Je {;)�Ilk as sal� fence line,. for an eU com<!l' of · Wi\Y, a di� <:>f!i4l,59 �to a 
follows: . . ;J . /. thfatract; .. · . . ...... wootlenhighl"a)rDI01111int1t1t, fot · 
N84•50'23"E,.adistart/;!IJ�f/>l)Jl9 'J'HENCE S 29°57'59" E, a �ci a.r�en,fth!str� � �int 
feet; s 59•41):18• E, 11 �\#.ite !if tatite of T93.81 feet to .a ¼ incl!.•· �the beginning oh� to
55.88 feet; s 01•2na• E.t\ist.m;:;e it<>ll. rod with ayeUow plasttccap the left; 
of162.8ifeet; . .·. . marked "446()• found in th� ll.J?• THENCE along said right-of-way 
S 66"29'07" E, a distance of.188:60 proximate 110rth lltl• o(said riiad, and along said curve, having a 
feet; N n-02'27" E, a distance of . fora comer of (l!ls ttact; . radius 1004.93 feet and a central 
.-u .... .. _ .... '11.l' ,,_..,.._,.,.,.M, ..... �; "�- >t"t'_Y,r,•,,;'f#'<'i"'! <"\,,.......,,uv,.,.1)) 1'.J./f ... ,,.......::�it_. -S.:�L. J 1-"i,.1:fl'l,),1» ,o.L�-,1 ... _._-... ,.L_ .. .a 
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3J\.l�_ V,i; _Vl,J.l-�A"" .. ""-"-,';"'-' ..,,.,.,...,.,__�_,, .,,."":"·,..•:-:'f""-·.""' __ ,._ '7"f--"7�~--·:_ -,. ..such additioQlll facilities, s)1$tems, non Test;unentacy Tll.lSt acl'()fd· 
plants, ,md enterprises l!S.shall be ing to !he deed liled ofrecord ill 
conson;mt with .!he· purposes for Vo!)lllle 2533, Page J3;i2, ()11!�ial 
whic� !hePKO�d Pislt!d: is 9,<: l'll'blie: �or<ls pf _El!J$.�.ty; 

,-� .. .. . .. · ... Tex\\S,�a�onieroftiils�; · 
,,•,,�nl!ng tq thtcp.elitlo�a g�, 'l;,liJ,ill!�.N 31,00'l?" Wi� 

lbnlnary. in�n has � .otn�!lcf•nce, �llS'tl'!•�fllile 
made to detet1nine the cost oflhe ofsaid Cannon tract, .adi�ce of 
project, Mdit is esti!llated by!he 2602.51 &et to a 1/.i l.nch h'on rod 
Petitioner,. from the lnfurmstion with a yellow plastic Clip .ll\ar\«d 
available at Ibis time, !ha\ the cost •asw Swyey.ots" set Ji¥ Jenkins
of said project will be •l.'Proid, .Road fur a corner of tbistJ;1<;t. .. 
mately $57,775,000 ($;18,820,000 TIUlNCEN 58°36'46"B,lleuerJl1-
ntlji.ties plus $18,955,QO() roads), lywith the alignmellt of sai4Jen-

" 
,. ·.·.··.iff!.'.R ...

.
. · oa·d. a di.st

,mce
·
·
·
·· .. 
·
.of �.7.

J3_,
09 

....... ,,.,. -.• .. ,_;•½ .�iron ro� a
... . � on Ibis y. · .. .,. p!l!St1c cap niarked "OSW
petition if a written. hearing re- Surwyorf' set at the east line of 
questis filed within 30 days after !het �.traa of land conveyed
the nempaper publication of th.is to Luis .P. S!!arez according to the
nolic<!. del:d liled of record as County 
To request a. contested cas.e hJm- Clorl<lµstrument #t529176, Offi­
ing, you must submit 91• .. fol- dal Public Records of Ellis CoUil·
lowing: {l) yow: name (or fur a 1.f, Texas, Said point also being an 

group or· asSO;tjation, · an.· o�al � corner of the tract;
•���!r"Ai�.inS�dress, THENCE N 58•36'46" B, gener­
daytinie phone n.umber, a¥ fax ally with . the alignment of Said
number. If any; (i) the name of the Jenkins Road a distMce of 411.5:�
pelilioner ,md the TCBQ in� .feet to 4 inch steel fenc:e Il',>st, the 
Control Number, (�) the �te- northwestcornerofatraa9flat1d 
ment. "I/we req1¢1t a contested ,coin,eyed to Gregory 'r. Burdetie 
case l\e;ll:ing";{4} a brief d�P- a«:ording to .the deed filed ofre• 
tiollof!Jowyonwouldbe.� con:! in Volume 2025, PageJJ68,hy the petition. in a way not com• Official. Public Records of lll!is

. rru>n .to tlie g_eneral p�lic: .� County; Texas. and an� coftl\lr of
(5) tl'je 1.oi:atioil of yo\lt ptopert:Y the tr.act.
rell!ti� .to, the proposed Plstru:t's �CB S 34•24'54" E, along or 
bo\J.ndllr!�- You may also sul>i/llt n.ear -• fence, along the west line
your ptQp,OSed adjustrnertts to !he of Said Burde\lt tract, a dist,mce 
pelltiOn which would satisfy your ofl749.6Q feet to a 60d nail found 
concerns. Request futa contested · driven in the base of a !<Ming 10 
case hearing must be submitted in inCh creosote fence corner post,
writing to the Office of the Chief !he sol!lhwest comer of said Bur­
Clerk atihe address provided in dette tr.art for ,m ell cornet of this 
the lnformatiOn section below. . tract; 
Toe �. l)lrectoi irlty ap-. THl!NCE N S6"29'Q6" B, along. or 

" ,· . . ·. I, 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF DISTRICT PETITION 
 TCEQ Internal Control No. D-02052021-015 
 
 
PETITION. Waxahachie Creek Ranch LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Petitioner) filed a 
petition for creation of Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 (District) with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  The petition was filed pursuant to Article XVI, § 
59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas; Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code; 30 
Texas Administrative Code Chapter 293; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ.  
 
The petition states that: (1) the Petitioner holds title to a majority in value of the land to be 
included in the proposed District; (2) the proposed District will contain approximately 530.5733 
acres located within Ellis County, Texas; and (3) all of the land within the proposed District is 
wholly within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Ennis, Texas (City), and no portion 
of the land within the proposed District is within the corporate limits or extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of any other city, town or village in Texas. Additionally, application material 
indicates the lienholder on property to be included in the proposed District consents to the 
District’s creation.  
 
In accordance with Local Government Code §42.042 and TWC §54.016, the Petitioner submitted 
a petition to the City of Ennis, requesting the City’s consent to the creation of the District, 
followed by a petition for the City to provide water and sewer services to the District. According 
to the petition, the Petitioner has not received any response from the City related to the Petition 
for Consent or the Petition for Service. 
 
The territory to be included in the proposed District is set forth in a metes and bounds 
description designated as Exhibit “A” and is depicted in the vicinity map designated as Exhibit 
“B” both of which are attached to this document.  
 
The petition further states that the proposed District will: (1) purchase, construct, acquire, 
improve, or extend inside or outside of its boundaries any and all works, improvements, 
facilities, plants, equipment, and appliances necessary or helpful to supply and distribute water 
for municipal, domestic, and commercial purposes; (2) collect, transport, process, dispose of 
and control domestic, and commercial wastes; (3) gather, conduct, divert, abate, amend and 
control local storm water or other local harmful excesses of water in the District; (4)  design, 
acquire, construct, finance, improve, operate, and maintain macadamized, graveled, or paved 
roads and turnpikes, or improvements in aid of those roads; (5) purchase, construct, acquire, 
improve, or extend inside or outside of its boundaries such additional facilities, systems, 
plants, and enterprises as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the proposed District 
is organized. 
 
According to the petition, a preliminary investigation has been made to determine the cost of 
the project, and it is estimated by the Petitioner, from the information available at this time, 
that the cost of said project will be approximately $57,775,000 ($38,820,000 utilities plus 
$18,955,000 roads). 
 
CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The TCEQ may grant a contested case hearing on this petition if 
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a written hearing request is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice. 
 
To request a contested case hearing, you must submit the following: (1) your name (or for a 
group or association, an official representative), mailing address, daytime phone number, and 
fax number, if any; (2) the name of the petitioner and the TCEQ Internal Control Number; (3) the 
statement "I/we request a contested case hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you would be 
affected by the petition in a way not common to the general public; and (5) the location of your 
property relative to the proposed District's boundaries.  You may also submit your proposed 
adjustments to the petition which would satisfy your concerns.  Requests for a contested case 
hearing must be submitted in writing to the Office of the Chief Clerk at the address provided in 
the information section below.  
 
The Executive Director may approve the petition unless a written request for a contested case 
hearing is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice.  If a hearing 
request is filed, the Executive Director will not approve the petition and will forward the 
petition and hearing request to the TCEQ Commissioners for their consideration at a scheduled 
Commission meeting. If a contested case hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to 
a civil trial in state district court. 
 
INFORMATION. Written hearing requests should be submitted to the Office of the Chief Clerk, 
MC 105, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX  78711-3087.  For information concerning the 
hearing process, please contact the Public Interest Counsel, MC 103, at the same address.  
General information regarding TCEQ can be found at our web site http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.  
 
 
 
Issued: July 15, 2021                                                     
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF ELLIS 

Exhibit "A" 

All of that certain tract or parcel of land being situated in the Sutherland Mayfield Survey, Abstract 
No. 670, Ellis County, Texas, and being a portion of that certain tract of land described in a deed to 
Waxahachie Creek Ranch, LLC and filed in Instrument No. 1733497, Deed Records of Ellis County, 
Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "4466" found in the north line 
ofF.M. Highway No. 984 said point being in the most southerly east line of that certain tract of land 
conveyed to Charles W. Cope according to the deed filed of record in Volume 868, Page 666, Official 
Public Records of Ellis County, Texas, and being in the west line of and the most southerly corner of 
this tract; 

THENCE N 30°48'17" W, along the most southerly east line of said Cope tract, a distance of837.70 
feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found, an inside ell corner of said Cope tract and the northwest comer of 
this tract; 

THENCE N 59°06'52" E, along the most northerly south line of said Cope tract, a distance of 879.72 
feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "4466" for an inside ell corner of this 
tract; 

THENCE N 29°53'57" W, along the most northerly east line of said Cope tract, at a distance of 5.86 
feet begin a barbed wire fence, continuing along or near said barbed wire fence, in all a distance of 
1241.3 6 feet to a l /2 inch iron rod found, the north east corner of said Cope tract and an inside ell 
comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 58°16'27" W, a distance of908.72 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap 
marked "WSLC", the southeast comer of that certain tract ofland conveyed to the Simon D. Cannon 
Testamentary Trust according to the deed filed ofrecord in Volume 2533, Page 1352, Official Public 
Records of Ellis County, Texas, for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 31 °00'29" W, along or near a fence, along the east line of said Cannon tract, a distance of 
2602.51 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set in Jenkins 
Road for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 58°36'46" E, generally with the alignment of said Jenkins Road a distance of 1743.09 
feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set at the east line of 
that certain tract ofland conveyed to Luis P. Suarez according to the deed filed ofrecord as County 
Clerk Instrument #1529176, Official Public Records of Ellis County, Texas, said point also being an 
ell comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 58°36'46" E, generally with the alignment of said Jenkins Road a distance of 411.52 feet 
to a 4 inch steel fence post, the northwest comer of a tract of land conveyed to Gregory T. Burdette, 
according to the deed filed of record in Volume 2025, Page 1168, Official Public Records of Ellis 
County, Texas and an ell corner of this tract; 
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THENCE S 34°24'54" E, along or near a fence, along the west line of said Burdette tract, a distance 
of 1749.60 feet to a 60d nail found driven in the base of a leaning 10 inch creosote fence comer post, 
the southwest comer of said Burdette tract for an ell comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 56°29'06" E, along or near a fence and along the south line of said Burdette tract, a 
distance of796.40 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set 
for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 10°45'06" E, along the south line of said Burdette tract, a distance of209.50 feet, to a 1/2 
inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 43°19'06" E, along the south line of said Burdette tract, a distance of988.00 feet to a 1/2 
inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 29°25'54" W, along the south line of said Burdette tract, a distance of272.00 feet to a 
point in a branch; 

THENCE along the south line of said Burdette tract, generally with the meanders of said branch as 
follows: 

N 45°20'06" E, a distance of 330.00 feet; N 87°55'06" E, a distance of 85.00 feet; 
N 12°59'54" W, a distance of 110.00 feet; N 57°15'06" E, a distance of 80.00 feet; 
N 28°09'54" W, a distance of90.00 feet; N 39°40'41" E, a distance of 66.70 feet to the 
confluence of Waxahachie Creek and said branch, said point being the east comer of said 
Burdette tract for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE generally with the meanders of Waxahachie Creek as follows: 

N 84°50'23" E, a distance of 50.09 feet; S 59°40'18" E, a distance of 55.88 feet; S 01°27'23" 
E, distance of 162.81 feet; 
S 66°29'07" E, a distance of 188.60 feet; N 72°02'27" E, a distance of 91.52 feet; N 40°40'25" 
E, a distance of 13 1. 77 feet; 
N 06°13'22" W, a distance of 184.51 feet; N 25°12'51" E, a distance of 44.19 feet; N 
80°32'35" E, a distance of 42.94 feet; 
S 56°30'44" E, a distance of 100.15 feet; S 73°18'37" E, a distance of 49.13 feet; N 54°52'41" 
E, a distance of 104.67 feet; 
S 62°42'5 l" E, a distance of 110. 73 feet; N 76°40'59" E, a distance of 61.98 feet; N 12° 12'27" 
E, a distance of 180.15 feet; 
N 57°06'37" E, a distance of 64.27 feet; S 78°24'52" E, a distance of 63.19 feet; S 52°49'54" 
E, a distance of 115.53 feet; 
N 32°38'05" E, a distance of 94.18 feet; N 33°42'21" W, a distance of 165.89 feet; N 
45°01'02" E, a distance of62.83 feet; 
S 62°45'31" E, a distance of 117.82 feet; S 33°16'50" E, a distance of237.18 feet; S 
79°34'07'' E, a distance of 122.66 feet; 
N 77° 19'3 7" E, a distance of 130.15 feet; S 60°28'0 l" E, a distance of 132.68 feet to a point 
in the southwest line of the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway(formerly Burlington Rock 
Island Railway, and Texas & Brazos Valley Railway right-of-way for a corner of this tract; 
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THENCE S 27°09'03" E, along the southwest line of said railway right-of-way a distance of 1090.38 
feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set for a comer of this 
tract; 

THENCE S 58°04'55" W, a distance of 36.12 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap 
marked "GSW Surveyors" set for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 31 °55'05" E, along said right-of-way a distance of 433.11 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with 
a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 27°09'03" E, along said right of way, a distance of 1693.88 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod 
with a yellow plastic cap marked "GSW Surveyors" set for the southeast comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 5 8° 17'09" W, partially along the projection of a fence line situated northwest of 
Getzendaner Road and partially along said fence, a distance of 3084.98 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod 
found in said fence line, for an ell comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 29°57'59" E, a distance of 193.81 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap 
marked "4466" found in the approximate north line of said road, for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 20°19'53" W, partially along or near a fence line, a distance of 375.02 feet to a 1/2 inch 
iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked "4466" found for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 64°43'57" W, a distance of35 l .53 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap 
marked "4466" found for a comer of this tract, in the north right-of-way line of F. M. Highway No. 
984, said point being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left; 

THENCE along the north right-of-way-line of said highway and along said curve, having a radius of 
2146.51 feet and a central angle of04°34'07", the long chord of which bears N 80°34'17" W, a chord 
distance of 171.11 feet, an arc length of 171.16 feet, to a l /2 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap 
marked "4466", said point being the southeast comer of that certain tract of land conveyed to Brazos 
Electric Cooperative, Inc., according t the deed filed of record in Volume 2321, Page 242, Official 
Public Records of Ellis County, Texas, for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 08°04'57" E, along the east line of said Brazos Electric tract, and along or near a fence, a 
distance of 11.95 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found, the northeast comer of said Brazos Electric tract, 
for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE N 73°24'22" W, along the northeast line of said tract, a distance of 507.83 feet to a 1/2 inch 
iron rod found, for the north comer of said Brazos Electric tract, for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 60° 1 7'49" W, along the northwest line of said Brazos Electric tract, a distance of 4 79. 77 
feet to a 1 /2 inch iron rod found, the west comer of said Brazos Electric tract, said point being in the 
north right-of-way line of said highway and being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left; 

THENCE along said right-of-way and along said curve, having a radius of 2146.51 feet, and a central 
angle of 12°36'44", the long chord of which bears S 66°27'40" W, a chord distance of 471.55 feet, an 
arc length of 4 72.50 feet, to a wooden highway monument found, for a comer of this tract; 
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THENCE S 60°14'26" W, along the northwest line of said highway, a distance of341.59 feet to a 
wooden highway monument, for a comer of this tract, said point being the beginning of a curve to the 
left; 

THENCE along said right-of-way and along said curve, having a radius 1004.93 feet and a central 
angle of 12°15'3 l ", the long chord of which is S 54°12'49" W, a chord distance of214.60 feet, an arc 
length of215.01 feet, to a wooden highway monument, for a comer of this tract; 

THENCE S 48°08'10" W, along the northwest line of said highway, a distance of309.33 feet to a 
wooden highway monument, for a comer of this tract, said point being the beginning of a curve to the 
right; 

THENCE along the northwest line of said highway and along said curve, having a radius of904.93 
feet, and a central angle of02°42'15", the long chord of which bears S 48°26'12" W, a chord distance 
of 42.70 feet, an arc length of 42.71 feet, to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, and containing 530.573 
acres of land, more or less. 

Grid North of the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, NAD 83, North Central Zone, 4202. 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 
Emily Lindley, Commissioner 
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 
Toby Baker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Mindy Koehne 
Coats Rose, PC 
14755 Preston Road, Suite 600 
Dallas, Texas 75254-6825 

July 15, 2021 

Re: Publication of Notice of District Petition regarding creation of Ellis County 
Municipal Utility District FM 984 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-02052021-015 

Dear Ms. Koehne: 

Enclosed is a copy of the notice for the above petition. Please carefully review the notice 
for accuracy prior to publication and distribution. Contact Bijaya Chalise in the District 
Administration Office at 512/239-4545 if the notice is found to be in error. 

This full notice, including Exhibits A and B, must be published in accordance with 30 
Texas Administrative Code Section 293.12, at your client's expense, in a newspaper (or 
newspapers) regularly published or circulated in the county or counties in which the 
proposed district is to be located. Publication shall be once a week for two consecutive 
weeks. The 30-day comment period will begin on the day after the date of the second 
publication. 

In addition, pursuant to 30 Texas Administrative Code 293.12, you are required to post 
the enclosed notice, including Exhibits A and B, on the bulletin board used for posting 
legal notices in each county in which all or part of the proposed district is to be located. 
This notice should be posted so that it is available to the public no later than the date of 
your second newspaper publication. 

After notice has been published and posted in accordance with 293.12, please provide 
proof of these actions to the Chief Clerks Office (Mail Code 105). The proof for 
newspaper publication shall be the original TCEQ affidavit of publication completed and 
notarized by the newspaper and an original tear sheet from the newspaper. The proof of 
posting can be in the form of an affidavit signed by a representative for the proposed 
district, stating all facts of the posting action. 

The Chief Clerk's Office should receive all affidavits no later than 14 days after the 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-IO00 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
.:: : rap 1 

000021



second publication of the notice in the newspaper. 

If you have any questions regarding these publication requirements, please contact 
Georgia Carroll-Warren in this office at 512/239-3314. 

Sincerely, 

Laurie Gharis 
Chief Clerk 

LG/ka 
Enclosures 

cc: To all on attached mailing list. 
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MAILING LIST 

Ellis County Municipal Utility District FM 984 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-02052021-015 

Ms. Mindy L. Koehne 
Coats Rose, PC 
14755 Preston Road, Suite 600 
Dallas, Texas 75254 

Mr. Floyd E. Middleton Jr., P.E. 
Middleton & Associates, LLC 
2785 Rock.brook Drive, Suite 105 
Lewisville, Texas 75069 

Ms. Alyssa Taylor, Regional Director 
TCEQ Region 4 
2309 Gravel Drive 
Fort Worth, Texas 76118 

The Honorable Brian Birdwell 
Texas State Senate District No. 22 
Brian. birdwell@senate.texas.gov 

The Honorable Jake Ellzey 
Texas State House District No. 10 
J ake.e1lzey@house.texas.gov 

Ms. Melanie Reed, County Clerk 
Ellis County 
Ellis County Clerk's Office 
109 South Jackson Street 
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 

Ms. Angie Wade, City Secretary 
City of Ennis 
115 West Brown Street 
Ennis, Texas 75119 

Ms. Betty Voights, Executive Director 
Capital Area Council of Governments 
6800 Burleson Road, Building 310, 
Suite 165 
Austin, Texas 78744 

Mike Eastland, Executive Director 
North Central Tx Council of Governments 
Centerpoint III 
616 Six Flags Drive 
PO Box5888 
Arlington, Texas 76005-5888 

Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
P. 0. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Todd Galiga, Senior Attorney, 
Environmental Law Division, MC-173 

Hollis Henley, Attorney, Environmental 
Law Division, MC-173 

Chris Ulmann, P.E., Section Manager, 
Districts Section, MC-152 

Bijaya Chalise, Technical Manager, 
Districts Bond Team, MC-152 

Kent Steelman, Districts Section, Water 
Supply Division, MC-153 

Vic Mcwherter, Office of the Public 
Interest Counsel, MC-103 

Julie Albrecht, Office of the Public Interest 
Counsel, MC-103 
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I Print Form I 
Applicant Name: Ellis County MUD FM 984 TCEQ - Office of the Chief Clerk 

MC-105 Attention: Notice Team 
PO Box 13087 

TCEQ Tracking No. D-02052021-015 CID Item No. 124282 

Austin TX 78711-3087 

STATE OF TEXAS§ 

COUNTY OF: 

Application Type: PETITION FOR CREATION OF A DISTRICT 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

§ 
-------------------

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

_____________________________ , who being by me duly 
(name of newspaper representative) 

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the 

(title of newspaper representative) 

of the __________________________ ; that said newspaper is 
(name of newspaper) 

regularly published or circulated in __________________ County/Counties, 
(name of county or counties) 

Texas; that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following dates: 

(date or dates of publication) 

Newspaper Representative's Signature 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the _____ day of ____________ _ 

20 ____ , to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 

(Seal) 

Print or type Name of Notary Public 

My Commission Expires _________ _ 
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